

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
SOUTH BEND DIVISION**

In re FEDEX GROUND PACKAGE)	Case No. 3:05-MD-527-RM
SYSTEM, INC., EMPLOYMENT)	(MDL 1700)
PRACTICES LITIGATION)	
)	Judge Robert L. Miller Jr.
)	
<hr/> THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:		
)	
)	
<i>Ernest White, et al. v. FedEx Ground</i>)	
<i>Package System, Inc.,</i>)	
Civil No. 3:07-cv-00411-RLM-MGG (GA))	
)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF GEORGIA PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL
OF PROPOSED GEORGIA CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT TERMS 6

IV. THE NOTICE PLAN..... 8

V. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL. 11

 A. Standard for Final Approval of Settlement..... 11

 B. The Amount of the Settlement Appropriately Reflects Both the
 Strength of Plaintiffs’ Case and the Costs and Risks of
 Further Litigation (Factors 1 and 2)..... 13

 C. The Lack of Opposition to the Settlement (Factor 3) 18

 D. The Opinions of Competent Counsel Favor Final Approval (Factor 4). 22

 E. The Settlement Was Reached After Ample Discovery and
 Litigation Sufficient to Test the Strength of Plaintiffs’ Claims (Factor 5). 23

VI. CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adcox v. Atlanta Bldg. Maint. Co.</i> , 687 S.E.2d 137 (Ga. Ct. App. 2009).....	14
<i>Air Lines Stewards & Stewardesses Ass’n v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 F.2d 101 (7th Cir. 1972)	18
<i>Alexander v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2014)	4, 14
<i>Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. ACE INA Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 651727 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2012)	18, 20
<i>Anderson v. Torrington Co.</i> , 755 F. Supp. 834 (N.D. Ind. 1991)	12
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of School Dist. of City of Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Felzen v. Andreas</i> , 134 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1998).....	passim
<i>AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Svcs. Sales Litig.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....	19
<i>Bedsole v. Action Outdoor Advertising JV, LLC</i> , 750 S.E.2d 445 (Ga. Ct. App. 2013).....	15
<i>Bryan v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 494 F.2d 799 (3d Cir. 1974).....	13
<i>Butler v. Am. Cable & Tel., LLC</i> , No. 09-CV-5336, 2011 WL 2708399 (N.D. Ill. July 12, 2011).....	22
<i>Butler v. Am. Cable and Tel., LLC</i> , No. 09 CV 5336, 2011 WL 4729789 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 6, 2011)	20
<i>Carlson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyds London v. DTI Logistics, Inc.</i> , 686 S.E.2d 333 (Ga. Ct. App. 2009).....	15
<i>Circle Appliance Leasing, Inc. v. Appliance Warehouse, Inc.</i> , 425 S.E.2d 339 (Ga. Ct. App. 1992).....	16

<i>Craig, et al. v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.</i> , 335 P.3d 66 (Kan. 2014)	4
<i>Davis v. Carter</i> , 452 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Dawson v. Pastrick</i> , 600 F.2d 70 (7th Cir. 1979)	13
<i>Donovan v. Estate of Fitzsimmons</i> , 778 F.2d 298 (7th Cir. 1985)	20
<i>EEOC v. Hiram Walker & Sons, Inc.</i> , 768 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1985)	11, 12
<i>Estate of Moreland v. Dieter</i> , 395 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Gehrich v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 316 F.R.D. 215 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	19, 20
<i>Gen. Elec. Capital Corp. v. Lease Resolution Corp.</i> , 128 F.3d 1074 (7th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Gray v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 799 F.3d 995 (8th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Gregory v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 2:10-cv-630, 2012 WL 2396873 (E.D. Va. May 9, 2012).....	16
<i>Hispanics United of DuPage Cnty. v. Village of Addison, Ill.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 1130 (N.D. Ill. 1997)	passim
<i>In re Capital One Tel. Consumer Protection Act Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 781, 792 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	19
<i>In re Charles Schwab Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C08-01510-WHA, 2011 WL 855817 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2011).....	9
<i>In re FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc., Employment Practices Litig.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 1380 (J.P.M.L. 2005).....	2, 3
<i>In re FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc. Employment Practices Litig.</i> , 792 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2015)	4
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Engine Interchange Litig.</i> , 594 F.2d 1106 (7th Cir. 1979)	13

<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	12
<i>In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig.</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2000) <i>aff'd</i> , 267 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2001)	18, 23
<i>In re VMS Sec. Litig.</i> , 145 F.R.D. 458 (N.D. Ill. 1992).....	9
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)	passim
<i>Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	19
<i>Lopez v. El Palmar Taxi, Inc.</i> , 676 S.E.2d 460 (Ga. Ct. App. 2009).....	14
<i>Mars Steel Corp. v. Cont'l Ill. Nat'l Bank and Trust Co. of Chi.</i> , 834 F.2d 677 (7th Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Mathis v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 133 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>McKinnie v. JP Morgan Chase Bank</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 806 (E.D. Wis. 2009).....	22
<i>Meyenburg v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 5062697 (S.D. Ill. June 5, 2006).....	19
<i>Newman v. Stein</i> , 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1971).....	11
<i>Redman v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014)	20, 21
<i>Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat'l Bank</i> , 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Slayman v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2014)	4, 14
<i>Slayman v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , Nos. 3:05-cv-1127, 3:07-cv-818, 2012 WL 1902601 (D. Or. May 25, 2012).....	16
<i>Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)	12, 13

<i>U.S. v. Useni</i> , 516 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Weinstock v. Novare Group, Inc.</i> , 710 S.E.2d 150 (Ga. Ct. App. 2011)	16
<i>Wender & Roberts, Inc. v. Wender</i> , 518 S.E.2d 154 (Ga. Ct. App. 1999)	16
<i>Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan</i> , 658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.</i> , 773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014)	12, 13
RULES	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(e)(4)	8, 10
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 23(e)	1, 11
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1407	2
28 U.S.C. § 1715	10
Ga. Code 13-8-1	16
